Company’s distributions and the Repurchase Program. These forward-looking statements are based upon Orchid Island Capital,
Inc.’s present expectations,  but these statements  are not guaranteed to occur.  Investors should not place undue reliance upon
forward-looking statements. For further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer  to the “Risk Factors”
section of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in thousands)

Realized Realized
Sep 2022 Jul - Sep Modeled Modeled

Net Weighted CPR 2022 CPR Interest Interest
% Weighted Average (1-Month) (3-Month) Rate Rate

Current Fair of Current Average Maturity (Reported (Reported Sensitivity Sensitivity
Type Face Value Portfolio Price Coupon GWAC Age (Months) in Oct) in Oct) (-50 BPS)(1) (+50 BPS)(1)

Pass Through RMBS

15yr 4.0 $ 408 $ 397 0.01% $ 97.35 4.00% 4.54%  53   126  0.7% 0.8% $ 7 $ (7)
15yr Total 408 397 0.01% 97.35 4.00% 4.54%  53   126  0.7% 0.8% 7 (7)
30yr 3.0 2,601,125 2,281,997 71.29% 87.73 3.00% 3.44%  17   340  5.4% 5.7% 72,204 (74,402)
30yr 3.5 219,548 201,102 6.28% 91.60 3.50% 4.03%  31   320  6.4% 9.7% 5,523 (5,658)
30yr 4.0 277,584 258,719 8.08% 93.20 4.00% 4.72%  15   343  8.2% 7.5% 6,389 (6,881)
30yr 4.5 371,742 354,747 11.08% 95.43 4.50% 5.45%  3   357  2.8% 5.0% 7,137 (7,952)
30yr 5.0 54,797 53,441 1.67% 97.53 5.00% 5.92%  3   358  2.2% n/a 911 (1,049)
30yr Total 3,524,796 3,150,006 98.40% 89.37 3.30% 3.83%  16   341  5.3% 6.1% 92,164 (95,942)
Total Pass Through RMBS 3,525,204 3,150,403 98.41% 89.37 3.30% 3.83%  16   341  5.3% 6.1% 92,171 (95,949)

Structured RMBS
IO 20yr 4.0 11,312 1,346 0.04% 11.90 4.00% 4.57%  129   104  11.2% 11.6% 6 (7)
IO 30yr 3.0 3,252 409 0.01% 12.58 3.00% 3.64%  92   258  0.7% 29.3% (1) (1)
IO 30yr 3.5 145,785 29,657 0.93% 20.34 3.50% 4.02%  44   310  8.7% 9.5% (398) 274
IO 30yr 4.0 94,055 17,600 0.55% 18.71 4.00% 4.60%  97   254  7.8% 11.3% (409) 305
IO 30yr 4.5 4,052 802 0.03% 19.79 4.50% 4.99%  147   200  10.7% 10.5% (8) 5
IO 30yr 5.0 2,242 460 0.01% 20.52 5.00% 5.36%  147   200  1.6% 3.8% (8) 6
IO Total 260,698 50,274 1.57% 19.28 3.72% 4.27%  70   278  8.3% 10.4% (818) 582
IIO 30yr 4.0 32,609 537 0.02% 1.65 1.51% 4.40%  60   289  0.6% 9.9% 141 (116)
Total Structured RMBS 293,307 50,811 1.59% 17.32 3.48% 4.29%  69   279  7.5% 10.4% (677) 466

Total Mortgage Assets $ 3,818,511 $ 3,201,214 100.00% 3.31% 3.86%  20   336  5.5% 6.5% $ 91,494 $ (95,483)

Interest Interest
Average Hedge Rate Rate
Notional Period Sensitivity Sensitivity

Hedge Balance End (-50 BPS)(1) (+50 BPS)(1)

5-Year Treasury  Future(2) $ (750,500) Dec-2022 $ (16,511) $ 18,056
10-Year Treasury  Ultra(3) (174,500) Dec-2022 (10,293) 9,310
Swaps (1,400,000) Jul-2028 (32,894) 31,793
TBA (475,000) Nov-2022 (13,153) 13,841
Swaptions (625,300) Jan-2024 (6,490) 7,544

Hedge Total $ (3,425,300) $ (79,341) $ 80,544
Rate Shock Grand Total $ 12,153 $ (14,939)

(1) Modeled results from  Citigroup Global Markets  Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate  shocks assume instantaneous  parallel shifts and horizon prices are  calculated assuming
constant LIBOR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.

(2) Five-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $107.51 at September 30, 2022.  The market value of the short position was $806.8 million.
(3) Ten-year Treasury  Ultra futures contracts were valued at prices of $118.48 at September 30, 2022.  The market value of the short position was $206.8 million.